

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 18-1280

JOSHUA VENCKUS

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF IOWA CITY, ANDREW RICH, JOHNSON COUNTY,
ANNE LAHEY, NAEDA ELLIOTT and DANA CHRISTIANSEN**

Defendants-Appellants.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY
HONORABLE CHAD KEPROS, JUDGE**

**APPELLEE'S
FINAL BRIEF**

**Martin Diaz AT0002000
1570 Shady Ct. NW
Swisher, IA 52338
(319) 339-4350
(319) 339-4426 Fax
marty@martindiazlawfirm.com**

**M. Victoria Cole AT0001678
2310 Johnson Avenue, NW
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52405
Telephone: 319.261-2600
Facsimile: 319.826-1281
Victoria@attyvictoriacole.com
Attorneys for Appellee**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	11
ROUTING STATEMENT	17
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	17
Nature of the Case	17
Course of Proceedings	19
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	20
<u>APPEAL ARGUMENT ON CITY’S APPEAL</u>	27
I. THE CITY FAILED TO PRESERVE ERROR ON ITS FIRST ISSUE. REGARDLESS, AT THIS STAGE, VENCKUS’ MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM IS WELL-RECOGNIZED BY IOWA CASELAW	27
Preservation of Error	27
Standard of Review	27
Merits	28
A. Applicable Law	28
B. Application of Law to Amended Petition	31
II. THE CITY MISCHARACTERIZES VENCKUS’ CLAIMS IN ORDER TO ASSERT ABSOLUTE IMMUNITY. THE ALLEGATIONS IMPLICATE THE FAILURE TO PROPERLY INVESTIGATE.	33

THE ONLY IMMUNITY AVAILABLE IS QUALIFIED IMMUNITY AS PROVIDED FOR IN *BALDWIN*

Preservation of Error	33
Standard of Review	33
Merits	33

III. VENCKUS' COMMON LAW CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED. FURTHER, THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO THE GENERAL PERSONAL INJURY STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND ARE TIMELY.

Preservation of Error	38
Standard of Review	38
Merits	38

A. Common Law Claims

1. Malicious Prosecution	41
2. Abuse of Process	42
3. Defamation	42

B. Constitutional Claims

IV. VENCKUS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS ARE RECOGNIZED BY *GODFREY AND BALDWIN* AND THE IMTCA DOES NOT PROVIDE AN OTHERWISE ADEQUATE REMEDY.

Preservation of Error	47
Standard of Review	48

Merits	48
<u>APPEAL ARGUMENT ON THE COUNTY’S APPEAL</u>	51
I. PROSECUTORS ARE ONLY ENTITLED TO BALDWIN QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	51
Preservation of Error	51
Standard of Review	51
Merits	51
A. Justice Scalia Analysis of Prosecutorial Immunity	52
B. Wrongful Prosecutions and Convictions Exist in Ever Growing Numbers.	53
C. The Prosecutor’s Role in Undermining the Integrity of the Judicial Process	55
D. Prosecutors and Judges: A False Equivalency	57
E. A Call to End Absolute Immunity for Prosecutors	59
1. Precedential Value of Federal Constitutional Law	60
2. Absolute Immunity is Incompatible with the Iowa Constitution	62
3. The Cost of Immunity	64
4. Availability of Immunity after <i>Baldwin</i>	67
5. Prosecutors Should be Allowed to Plead and Prove <i>Baldwin</i> Qualified Immunity	72
CONCLUSION	74

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION

74

CERTIFICATES

75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Iowa Cases

<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	17,19,33,36-37,43,46-51,67-68,72,73
<i>Blanton v. Barrick</i> , 258 N.W.2d 306, 308 (Iowa 1977)	57
<i>Buszka v. Iowa City Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 2017 Iowa App. LEXIS 124 (Iowa App. 2007)	40
<i>Callahan v. State</i> , 385 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 1986)	46
<i>Crouse v. Iowa Orthopaedic Ctr.</i> , 2005 Iowa App. LEXIS 437 (Iowa App. 2005).	41
<i>Earl v. Clark</i> , 219 N.W.2d 487, 491 (Iowa 1974)	40,43
<i>Godfrey v State of Iowa</i> 898 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2017)	17-18,43,45-50,61
<i>Hartford-Carlisle Sav. Bank v. Shivers</i> , 566 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa 1997)	37
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distrib. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	28
<i>Hegg v. Hawkeye Tri-County REC</i> , 512 N.W.2d 558 (Iowa 1994)	40
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 47 N.W. 903, 904 (Iowa 1891)	29,31
<i>Kiner v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 9, 14 (Iowa 1990)	42
<i>Mills County State Bank v. Roure</i> , 291 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1980)	42

<i>Minor v. State</i> , 819 N.W.2d 383 (Iowa 2012)	37
<i>Riniker v. Wilson</i> , 623 N.W.2d 220, 228-229 (Iowa App. 2000)	40
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 905 N.W.2d 158, 163 (Iowa 2017)	43
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785, 808 (Iowa 2013)	61,64
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014)	60,63-64
<i>State v. Wickes</i> , 910 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018)	60
<i>Vander Linden v. Crews</i> , 231 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 1975)	29
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)	62-63
<i>Wilson v. Hayes</i> , 464 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1990)	29,31
<u>Iowa Constitution and Statutes:</u>	
Iowa Bill of Rights	46,49-50,61-62
Iowa Const. art. I, §1	18,43,48
Iowa Const. art. I, §6	18,43,48
Iowa Const. art. I, §8	18,44,48
Iowa Const. art. I, §9	18,43,48
Iowa Const. art. XII, §1	62
Iowa Chapter 614	46
Iowa Chapter 669 (aka ITCA)	46
Iowa Chapter 670 (aka IMTCA)	38,48,68
Iowa Code §614.1	40
Iowa Code §614.1(2)	45,47
Iowa Code §669.13 (former IC §25A.13)	44,46
Iowa Code §669.14	68
Iowa Code §670.2	38
Iowa Code §670.4	68
Iowa Code §670.4(1)(e)	48

Iowa Code §670.5	38,40,44-45
Iowa Code §670.8	38
Iowa Code §670.12	48
Iowa Code §709.3	22

Iowa Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.804	27
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)	17
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1401, Form 2	17
Iowa Rule of Prof'l Conduct 32:3.8(a)	73

Federal Cases:

<i>Akins v. Epperly</i> , 588 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	34-35,72
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478, 496 (1991)	52-53
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	37,60
<i>McGhee v. Pottawattamie County</i> , 547 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2008), dismissed, 130 S. Ct. 1047 (2010)	54
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	65
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855, 860 (2009)	52
<i>White v. Smith</i> , 696 F.3d 740, 758 (8 th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261, 105 S. Ct. 1938, 85 L. Ed. 2d 254 (1985)	46
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946, 957 (8 th Cir. 2001)	34-35

Federal Constitution and Statutes:

United States Constitution Bill of Rights	61,64
42 USC §1983 (aka Civil Rights Act of 1871)	34,37,46,65

Other State Cases:

<i>Wight v. Rindskopf</i> , 43 Wis. 344, 354 (1877)	53
---	----

Other Authorities:

Angela J. Davis, <i>The Legal Profession's Failure to Discipline Unethical Prosecutors</i> , 36 HOFSTRA L. REV. 275, 281 (2007)	55-56
---	-------

Catherine Ferguson-Gilbert, <i>It Is Not Whether You Win or Lose, It Is How You Play the Game: Is the Win-Loss Scorekeeping Mentality Doing Justice for Prosecutors?</i> , 38 CAL. W. L. REV. 283, 304 (2001)	54,58
---	-------

Center on Wrongful Convictions at Northwestern University School of Law www.law.northwestern.edu/legalclinic/wrongfulconvictions	54
---	----

Diana Hassel, <i>Living a Lie: The Cost of Qualified Immunity</i> , 64 Mo. L. Rev. 123 (1999)	65-66
---	-------

Ellen Yaroshefsky, <i>Wrongful Convictions: It Is Time to Take Prosecution Discipline Seriously</i> , 8 UDC L. REV. 275, 282 (2004)	55
---	----

<i>Estimating the Prevalence of Wrongful Convictions</i> www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/251115.pdf	53
--	----

Hon. Mark S. Cady, <i>A Pioneer's Constitution: How Iowa's Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition in Recognizing Civil Rights and Civil Liberties</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 1133 (2012)	61
---	----

Innocence Project www.innocenceproject.org	54
--	----

Iowa State Motto	59-60
John Jeffries, <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013)	67-72
Margaret Z. Johns, <i>Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity</i> , 2005 BYU L. REV. 53, 57 (2005)	55
National Registry of Exonerations www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/about.aspx	54
Perry M. Rosen, <i>The Bivens Constitutional Tort: An Unfulfilled Promise</i> , 67 N.C. L Rev. 337 (1989)	66-67
Randall Grometstein, <i>Prosecutorial Misconduct and Noble-Cause Corruption</i> , 43 CRIM. L. BULL., No. 1, ART I (2007)	55
<i>I Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> 356	61
Restatement (Second) of Torts §653-671	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts §655	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts §655, comment b	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts §674	30,32
Restatement (Second) of Torts §675	32
Restatement (Second) of Torts §874A	47
Robert H. Jackson, <i>The Federal Prosecutor</i> , 24 J. Am. Jud. Society 18, 20 (1940).	51
The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa, Vol. 1, January 20, 1857	62
